

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

Nos. 12-1145 & 13-1491

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

KENNETH SCHNEIDER,  
Defendant/Appellant.

---

On Appeals from a Judgment of Conviction and Sentence and from the  
denial of a Motion for New Trial of the U.S. District Court for the  
Eastern District of Pennsylvania in No. 2:10-CR-29 (Sánchez, J.)

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

---

Howard J. Bashman  
2300 Computer Avenue  
Suite G-22  
Willow Grove, PA 19090  
(215) 830-1458

Counsel for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY .....	7
A. Schneider’s Conviction On Count One For Violating 18 U.S.C. §2423(b) Must Be Set Aside Pursuant To The “Innocent Round Trip” Exception Recognized In <i>Mortensen</i> .....	7
B. Schneider’s Conviction Should Be Reversed Because He Was Indicted More Than Five Years After Commission Of The Alleged Offense, In Violation Of The Applicable Statute Of Limitations .....	21
C. A New Trial Is Necessary Because The District Court Improperly Prohibited Schneider From Presenting A Complete Defense By Excluding Relevant Evidence To Establish That Schneider’s Penis Never Resembled Zavarov’s Drawing Of Schneider’s Penis .....	26
D. The Admission Into Evidence Of Lurid And Inflammatory Excerpts From The Film <i>Nijinsky</i> Denied Schneider A Fair Trial .....	31
E. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Failing To Grant An Evidentiary Hearing On The Defendant’s Motion For A New Trial Based On Newly Discovered Evidence .....	34
F. The District Court Misapplied The “Relevant Conduct” Rule To Trigger A Guidelines Cross-Reference Resulting In A Procedurally Unreasonable Sentence That Was Far Longer Than The Properly Applicable Range .....	36
III. CONCLUSION .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Mortensen v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 369 (1944).....	2, 3, 7-10, 13, 15, 16, 20, 33
<i>Phillips v. United States</i> , 734 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>United States v. Azeem</i> , 946 F.2d 13 (2d Cir. 1991).....	38
<i>United States v. Benns</i> , 740 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	37
<i>United States v. Bianchi</i> , 386 Fed. Appx. 156 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>United States v. Borazanian</i> , 148 Fed. Appx. 352 (6th Cir. 2005) (per curiam).....	23
<i>United States v. Chao Fan Xu</i> , 706 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2013).....	38
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 435 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>United States v. Dickler</i> , 64 F.3d 818 (3d Cir. 1995).....	6, 37
<i>United States v. Frank</i> , 599 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2010).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 491 F.3d 440 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	30
<i>United States v. Harvey</i> , 2 F.3d 1318 (3d Cir. 1993).....	38
<i>United States v. McGuire</i> , 627 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Pendleton</i> , 658 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	2, 3, 18, 19, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Pintado-Isiordia</i> , 448 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	29

*United States v. Root*, 296 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2002).....22

*United States v. Schneider*,  
817 F. Supp. 2d 586 (E.D. Pa. 2011)..... 10-12, 14, 25, 31, 38

*United States v. Schneider*,  
2010 WL 3734055 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 22, 2010) .....3, 12, 33

*United States v. Shafer*, 199 F.3d 826 (6th Cir. 1999) .....37

*United States v. Tykarsky*, 446 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2006).....22

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. §398 (1944).....9

18 U.S.C. §2421.....8, 9, 20, 25, 37

18 U.S.C. §2423(b) (2001 version).....*passim*

18 U.S.C. §2423(c) ..... 1, 16-20, 25, 37, 38

18 U.S.C. §2423(f)(1).....17

18 U.S.C. §3282(a).....21

18 U.S.C. §3283..... 3, 4, 22-26

**Congressional Reports**

H.R. Rep. 107-525 (2002).....18

H.R. Rep. 108-66 (2003).....18

**Court Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(b)(1) .....34
